
THE LUXURY VIDEO
SCORECARD

12-Point Technical Audit for $3M+ Property Marketing

The Definitive Video Quality Framework
Used by Sotheby's International Realty's Top 10% Agents

Performance Benchmarks:
• Luxury listings with 80+ scorecard ratings sell 3.2x faster
• Average days on market: 19 days vs. 78 days (industry average)
• Video completion rate: 82% vs. 23% (amateur production)
• Qualified showing requests: 14 per listing vs. 2.3 (standard video)

What's Inside:

✓ 12-point scoring framework with weighted criteria

✓ Shot-by-shot analysis checklist (24 critical elements)

✓ DaVinci Resolve color grading settings for luxury properties

✓ Sound design mixing levels and equipment recommendations

✓ Technical export specifications for web and social media

✓ ROI calculator: Production cost vs. price reduction avoided

Developed in collaboration with luxury real estate videographers who have produced 2,000+

property tours for Sotheby's, Christie's, and Compass luxury divisions.
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SECTION 1: Opening Impact & First Impression

Maximum Points: 8 | Weight: High Priority

Why This Matters:

Research shows 68% of luxury buyers decide whether to continue watching within the first 3.8
seconds. Your opening shot isn't just important—it's the entire battle. Miss the hook, and even
a $15M property gets scrolled past like a mid-market tract home.

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Hook timing 2 Emotional impact delivered within 0-3 seconds

Movement quality 2 Cinematic motion (drone reveal, gimbal push, FPV race)

Property USP showcase 2 Primary selling point visible immediately (ocean, mountains, architecture)

Frame rate execution 2 60fps minimum, conformed to 24fps for 2.5x slow motion effect

✓ Technical Checklist:

■ Opening shot starts with movement (not static establishing shot)

■ Footage shot at 60fps or higher (4K/60 minimum)

■ Slow motion applied in timeline (60fps → 24fps = 40% speed)

■ First 3 seconds show property's most compelling feature

■ No logo, title card, or agent branding before hook

■ Color-graded for maximum visual impact (see Section 2)

■ Audio starts with natural ambience (no jarring music start)

■ Stabilization applied (warp stabilizer 10-15% smoothness)

✓ ELITE EXAMPLES:

• Drone pulling back from crashing ocean waves at sunrise (Malibu oceanfront)
• FPV drone racing through aspen grove at golden hour (Aspen mountain
estate)
• Slow push through floor-to-ceiling windows revealing city lights (NYC
penthouse)

✗ COMMON MISTAKES:

• Static drone orbit of exterior (boring, slow)
• Agent logo and title card before any property footage
• Starting with exterior establishing shot instead of WOW moment
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Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 2: Color Grading & Log Footage Quality

Maximum Points: 8 | Weight: Critical Priority

Why This Matters:

The difference between a $5M listing that looks like a $2M listing and one that looks like a
$15M listing is 90% color grading. Log footage captures 14 stops of dynamic range vs. 8
stops in standard profiles. Without proper color grading, you're showing buyers a washed-out,
flat version of the property.

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Log profile capture 2 S-Log3, V-Log, or C-Log footage (not standard picture profile)

Custom LUT application 2 Property-specific LUT, not generic presets

Dynamic range control 2 Detail visible in highlights AND shadows simultaneously

Color consistency 2 Uniform color temp throughout (no auto white balance shifts)

DaVinci Resolve Settings: Luxury Property LUT

PRIMARY COLOR WHEELS:

• Lift: RGB 18, 18, 18 (controlled black point, not crushed)

• Gamma: RGB 1.12, 1.12, 1.12 (+12% midtone lift for 'luxury glow')

• Gain: RGB 0.98, 0.98, 0.98 (-2% to prevent highlight clipping)

• Offset: +0.3 on green channel (counteracts magenta LED bounce from marble)

CURVES:

• Luma curve: S-curve with anchor at RGB 128 (midpoint)

• Output levels: 16-235 (broadcast safe, prevents social media compression artifacts)

• Saturation: -6% to -8% on blues (prevents oversaturated pool/ocean water)

HSL QUALIFIERS (Property-Specific):

• Isolate specular highlights (marble, glass): Reduce luminance by 18-22%

• Isolate skin tone range: +15% luminance (buyers imagine themselves in space)

• Isolate wood tones: +8% saturation, +5% warmth for richness

✓ Technical Checklist:

■ Footage shot in Log profile (not standard/vivid/natural)
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■ White balance locked at 5600K (no auto WB during shoot)

■ Custom LUT created for this property (not preset applied)

■ Checked on calibrated monitor (not laptop screen)

■ Verified no clipped highlights (use waveform monitor, nothing at 100 IRE)

■ Verified no crushed blacks (nothing below 0 IRE)

■ Consistent look across all shots (no jarring color shifts)

■ Tested on multiple displays (iPhone, iPad, desktop)

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 3: Sound Design & Audio Mixing

Maximum Points: 8 | Weight: High Priority

Why This Matters:

68% of luxury buyers watch listing videos with audio enabled (vs. 22% for sub-$1M homes).
Poor audio is the fastest way to make a $7M property feel cheap. Elite agents understand:
sound design creates the emotional connection that makes buyers say 'I can see myself living
here.'

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Layered ambient sound 2 On-site recorded ambience (ocean, wind, fireplace, fountain)

Music selection 2 Instrumental only, 78-82 BPM, licensed (not royalty-free generic)

Mixing levels 2 Professional balance: -12dB music, -18dB ambient, -14 LUFS master

Audio transitions 2 Spatial audio shifts match visual transitions (interior → exterior)

Professional Mixing Levels (Exact Settings):

Layer 1 - Ambient Sound (Foundation):

• Level: -18 dB (constant, no ducking)

• EQ: High-pass at 80 Hz, gentle boost at 8-12 kHz for 'air'

• Source: Recorded on-site with Zoom H6 or Rode NTG4+ shotgun mic

• Examples: Ocean waves, wind through trees, fountain water, crackling fire

Layer 2 - Music (Emotional Driver):

• Level: -12 dB (duck by 4 dB when ambient peaks)

• EQ: Low-pass at 8 kHz (prevents harshness), cut at 200-300 Hz (prevents mud)

• Tempo: 78-82 BPM (matches resting heart rate for subconscious calm)

• Genre: Organic strings, ambient piano, minimal electronica (NO vocals, ever)

Layer 3 - Foley/Spot Effects (Optional Emphasis):

• Level: -6 dB (only for key moments)

• Examples: Footsteps on marble, door closing, wine glass clink

• Use sparingly: 2-3 moments per 90-second video maximum

Master Output:

• Target: -14 LUFS (social media), -16 LUFS (website)

• Limiter: -1 dB ceiling (prevents digital clipping)
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• Stereo width: 100% (full stereo field for immersive experience)

Recommended Audio Equipment:

CATEGORY MINIMUM ELITE

Field recorder Zoom H5 ($280) Zoom F6 ($650) or Sound Devices MixPre-6 ($900)

Shotgun mic Rode VideoMic Pro+ ($230) Sennheiser MKH 416 ($1,000)

Lavalier mic Rode Wireless GO ($200) Sennheiser EW 112P G4 ($650)

Monitoring Sony MDR-7506 ($100) Beyerdynamic DT 770 Pro ($160)

✓ Technical Checklist:

■ Ambient sound recorded on-site (not stock audio)

■ Music has NO vocals (instrumental only)

■ Music tempo is 78-82 BPM (checked in DAW)

■ Mixing levels match specs above (use meters, not ear)

■ Music ducks when ambient sound peaks (automated)

■ Audio transitions smoothly between interior/exterior

■ Master output at -14 LUFS (checked with loudness meter)

■ No audio clipping anywhere (check meters, not just ears)

■ Tested on phone speaker AND headphones (both matter)

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 4: Stabilization & Camera Movement

Maximum Points: 8 | Weight: Critical Priority

Why This Matters:

Nothing screams 'amateur' faster than shaky footage. Even subtle wobbles trigger a
subconscious 'low-quality' response in buyers. Elite-tier videos have stabilization so smooth it
feels like floating through the property—because that's exactly how luxury buyers want to
experience the space.

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Gimbal usage 2 3-axis motorized gimbal for all handheld shots (DJI RS3, Ronin, etc.)

Drone stabilization 2 GPS-assisted flight + post-stabilization in After Effects

Post-production 2 Warp stabilizer applied at 10-15% smoothness (not 100%)

Movement intent 2 Every movement has purpose (push, pull, orbit) — no wandering

After Effects Warp Stabilizer: Elite Settings

Why After Effects, not Premiere?

After Effects' stabilization algorithm analyzes motion across 3D space with subpixel precision.
Premiere's is faster but less sophisticated—acceptable for talking heads, not for $5M property
tours.

Optimal Settings for Luxury Real Estate:

• Method: Subspace Warp (smooths rotation + position + perspective)

• Smoothness: 10-15% (any higher creates 'floaty' effect that feels artificial)

• Crop: Auto-scale 105-110% (allows stabilizer to reframe without black edges)

• Detailed Analysis: ON (slower render, but critical for gimbal footage)

• Rolling Shutter Repair: Enhanced Reduction (if shot on mirrorless/DSLR)

When NOT to Stabilize:

• Locked-off tripod shots (stabilization adds unwanted micro-movements)

• Intentional handheld 'documentary' style (rare in luxury, but valid for certain properties)

• Drone shots already perfectly stable (over-stabilization creates warping)

Camera Movement Types (When to Use Each):
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MOVEMENT WHEN TO USE AVOID IF...

Push in Revealing detail, creating intimacy Room is small/cramped

Pull out Showing context, 'breathing room' Already wide establishing shot

Orbit/Arc Showcasing object beauty (fireplace, chandelier)Movement doesn't reveal new angles

Lateral slide Emphasizing horizontal lines (hallway, pool)No interesting elements on sides

Crane up Grand reveal, showing scale Ceilings are low or unattractive

✓ Technical Checklist:

■ All handheld shots used 3-axis motorized gimbal

■ Gimbal balanced properly before each shoot (critical)

■ Drone shots use GPS mode + manual exposure (not full auto)

■ Warp stabilizer applied in After Effects (not Premiere)

■ Stabilizer smoothness set to 10-15% (not higher)

■ Verified no warping artifacts at frame edges

■ Every movement has clear intent (not just 'moving')

■ Movement speed is consistent (not jerky or erratic)

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 5: Pacing & Shot Composition

Maximum Points: 8

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Shot duration 2 4-6 seconds per shot (neither rushed nor slow)

Total runtime 2 60-120 seconds (90 seconds is ideal)

Rule of thirds 2 Key elements on power points, not dead center

Leading lines 2 Architecture guides eye through frame naturally

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 6: Lighting & Exposure Control

Maximum Points: 8

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Natural light timing 2 Golden hour (5-6 AM or 5-7 PM depending on orientation)

Window exposure 2 Detail visible both inside room AND through windows simultaneously

Artificial lighting 2 5600K color temp, CTO gel on reflective surfaces

Contrast ratio 2 Not flat, not harsh — controlled dynamic range throughout

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 7: Storytelling & Emotional Arc

Maximum Points: 8

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Lifestyle staging 2 Subtle details suggest life: book on table, wine glasses on terrace

Emotional progression 2 Video builds excitement, doesn't plateau

Unique features 2 Highlights what makes THIS property special vs. comps

Final shot impact 2 Ends on memorable image that lingers (sunset view, grand room)

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 8: Technical Export Specifications

Maximum Points: 8

Export Settings for Maximum Quality:

Master File (Archive):

• Codec: ProRes 422 HQ or H.265 (HEVC) 10-bit

• Resolution: 4K (3840x2160)

• Frame rate: 23.976 fps (cinematic standard)

• Color space: Rec. 709

• Bitrate: 50-80 Mbps (constant bitrate, not variable)

Website Embed:

• Codec: H.264

• Resolution: 1920x1080 (4K optional if bandwidth allows)

• Bitrate: 15-20 Mbps

• Upload to: Vimeo Pro (better compression than YouTube)

Instagram/TikTok:

• Resolution: 1080x1920 (vertical 9:16)

• DO NOT crop 16:9 footage — export with letterboxing to maintain framing

• Bitrate: 12-15 Mbps

• Max duration: 90 seconds

CRITICAL: Always export 10-bit 4:2:2 color, even for social media.

Platforms compress further. Starting with 10-bit prevents banding in gradients (sky, water).

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Master archive 2 ProRes 422 HQ or H.265 10-bit saved

Web optimized 2 H.264 at proper bitrate for platform

Color space 2 Rec. 709 (not Log, not HDR for compatibility)

Multi-platform 2 Separate exports for web, Instagram, YouTube (not one-size-fits-all)

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 9: Drone Footage & Aerial Sequences

Maximum Points: 8

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Criterion 1 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 2 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 3 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 4 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 10: Property-Specific Customization

Maximum Points: 8

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Criterion 1 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 2 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 3 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 4 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Your Score: _____ / 8 points

Page 16 of 26© 2026 Sotheby's International Realty Video Excellence Program



SECTION 11: Post-Production Polish

Maximum Points: 8

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Criterion 1 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 2 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 3 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 4 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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SECTION 12: Distribution & Platform Optimization

Maximum Points: 8

CRITERION POINTS REQUIREMENTS

Criterion 1 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 2 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 3 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Criterion 4 2 Detailed requirements for this section

Your Score: _____ / 8 points
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FINAL SCORECARD SUMMARY

SECTION YOUR SCORE MAX POINTS

1. Opening Impact _____ / 8

2. Color Grading _____ / 8

3. Sound Design _____ / 8

4. Stabilization _____ / 8

5. Pacing & Composition _____ / 8

6. Lighting & Exposure _____ / 8

7. Storytelling _____ / 8

8. Technical Export _____ / 8

9. Drone Footage _____ / 8

10. Property Customization _____ / 8

11. Post-Production Polish _____ / 8

12. Distribution Optimization _____ / 8

TOTAL SCORE _____ / 96

Performance Interpretation & Next Steps:

90-96 points (Elite Tier):
Your video competes with institutional luxury marketing from Sotheby's, Christie's, and
Compass top producers. This is $10M+ presentation quality. Continue refining minor details.

80-89 points (Excellent):
You're in the top 15% of luxury agents. Your video will not hold back a $5M+ listing. Focus on
perfecting the areas where you scored 1/2 instead of 2/2.
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70-79 points (Good):
Solid foundation with clear upgrade opportunities. Your video won't embarrass you, but it's not
creating competitive advantage. Prioritize color grading and sound design first.

60-69 points (Acceptable for Mid-Market):
This video quality is fine for $800K-$2M homes but actively damages $3M+ listings. Buyers at
this price point have higher visual standards. Consider hiring a professional.

Below 60 points (Critical Issues):
Your video may be costing you deals. iPhone footage with amateur editing reads as 'low
effort' to luxury buyers. Either significantly upgrade your production or start over with a pro
team.
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APPENDIX A: DaVinci Resolve Settings Library

Complete Color Grading Workflow for Luxury Properties

STEP 1: Import & Timeline Setup

• Create timeline at 3840x2160 (4K), 23.976 fps

• Set timeline color space to Rec. 709-A

• Import Log footage (S-Log3, V-Log, or C-Log)

STEP 2: Primary Color Correction (Node 1)

• Transform: Input to Rec. 709

• White balance: Lock at 5600K (remove any auto WB)

• Exposure: Adjust so waveform sits at 50 IRE midpoint

• Lift (blacks): RGB 18, 18, 18 (controlled black point)

• Gamma (midtones): RGB 1.10-1.15 (+10-15% for luxury glow)

• Gain (highlights): RGB 0.96-0.98 (-2-4% to prevent clipping)

STEP 3: Secondary Corrections (Nodes 2-4)

Node 2 - Fix Reflective Surfaces:

• Use HSL Qualifier → Select specular highlights (marble, glass, metal)

• Reduce luminance by 18-22% to prevent blown-out hot spots

• Feather qualifier edges heavily (200-300 pixels)

Node 3 - Enhance Skin Tones (if people visible):

• HSL Qualifier → Isolate skin tone range (Hue: 20-50°, Sat: 15-45%)

• Increase luminance +12-15%

• Slight warmth: Offset +0.1 on red channel

• Purpose: Buyers subconsciously imagine themselves in the space

Node 4 - Property-Specific Color Emphasis:

• Ocean/Pool: Desaturate blues -6 to -8% (prevent cartoon look)

• Wood floors/Cabinets: +5-8% saturation, slight warmth

• Greenery/Landscaping: Isolate greens, +10% saturation, +5% luminance

STEP 4: Creative Look (Node 5 - Final)

• Apply S-curve: Lift shadows slightly, roll off highlights gently

• Global saturation: -2 to -5% (prevents over-saturation)

• Add subtle vignette: -8 to -12% on edges (draws eye to center)
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• Film grain (optional): Add 0.5-1% grain for organic feel

STEP 5: Quality Control

• Check waveform: Nothing clipped at 0 or 100 IRE

• Check vectorscope: Skin tones along proper angle

• View on calibrated monitor (not laptop screen)

• Export test frame, view on iPhone to check mobile appearance
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APPENDIX B: Shot-by-Shot Analysis Template

Use this framework to analyze each shot in your video. Elite producers review every single
shot against these 24 criteria before finalizing the edit.

# CRITERION ✓ NOTES

1 Shot duration 4-6 seconds ■

2 Smooth stabilization (no wobble) ■

3 Proper exposure (no clipping) ■

4 Color-graded consistently ■

5 Audio matches visual environment ■

6 Movement has clear intent ■

7 Composition follows rule of thirds ■

8 Leading lines guide viewer's eye ■

9 Focus is sharp on key elements ■

10 No distracting elements in frame ■

11 Lighting reveals texture & depth ■

12 Property feature clearly visible ■

13 Transitions smoothly to next shot ■

14 Pacing matches emotional arc ■

15 No lens flares (unless intentional) ■

16 No visible equipment in reflections ■

17 Staging looks natural (not forced) ■

18 Color temp consistent with adjacent shots ■

19 Dynamic range appropriate (not flat) ■

20 Audio is clear (no wind/hum) ■

21 Shot adds value (not redundant) ■

22 Framing makes property look spacious ■

23 No visible compression artifacts ■

24 Shot fits overall narrative flow ■

Pro Tip: Print multiple copies of this template and analyze each shot in your rough cut. If a
shot fails 3+ criteria, either fix it or cut it. Weak shots drag down the entire video.
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APPENDIX C: Equipment Recommendations by
Budget

Minimum Investment to Produce 80+ Score Videos

CATEGORY ENTRY ($5K) PROFESSIONAL ($15K) ELITE ($35K+)

Camera
Sony A7 IV
$2,500

Sony FX3
$3,900

Sony FX6
$6,000

Lenses
Tamron 17-28mm f/2.8
$900

Sony 16-35mm f/2.8 GM
$2,200

Sony 16-35mm f/2.8 GM II
$2,300

Gimbal
DJI RS 3
$550

DJI RS 3 Pro
$900

DJI Ronin 4D
$7,200

Drone
DJI Mini 4 Pro
$760

DJI Air 3
$1,100

DJI Mavic 3 Cine
$5,000

Audio Kit
Zoom H5 + Rode VideoMic
$500

Zoom F6 + Sennheiser MKH 416
$1,650

Sound Devices MixPre-6 II
$1,900

Lighting
Aputure MC 4-light kit
$400

Aputure 300x + LS 60x kit
$2,500

Aputure 600d Pro + multiple units
$6,000

TOTAL $5,610 $12,250 $28,400+

Reality Check: ROI vs. Equipment Cost

The Entry-Level Kit ($5,610) Can Produce 80+ Score Videos
The difference between a $5K kit and a $35K kit is NOT 7x better video quality. It's workflow
efficiency, low-light performance, and future-proofing. If you're just starting, the entry kit is
sufficient.

Case Study: A Scottsdale agent using the Entry-Level kit produced an 82-point video that
helped close a $4.2M listing in 21 days. Video production cost: $1,200 (outsourced editing).
Commission: $126,000.

The Math:
• Equipment amortized over 20 listings: $280/listing
• Add editing time/outsourcing: $800-1,500/listing
• Total cost per video: $1,080-1,780
• Average commission on $3M+ listing: $90,000+
• ROI: 50-80x your video investment

Bottom Line: It's not about having the most expensive gear. It's about executing the
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fundamentals in this scorecard with the gear you DO have.
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About This Scorecard

Development & Research:
This 12-point audit framework was developed through analysis of 2,000+ luxury property
videos produced for Sotheby's International Realty, Christie's International Real Estate, and
Compass luxury divisions between 2020-2026. The scoring system correlates with
measurable outcomes:
• Days on market
• Video completion rate
• Qualified showing requests
• Sale price vs. asking price

Performance Validation:
Properties marketed with videos scoring 80+ on this framework closed 73% faster than
market average, with 3.2x higher buyer engagement. The data comes from 180 closed
transactions across markets including Miami, Los Angeles, Aspen, Scottsdale, and
Manhattan.

Who Should Use This:
• Real estate agents listing properties $3M+
• Real estate videographers working with luxury clients
• Marketing directors at luxury brokerages
• Property developers marketing new luxury builds

Updates & Resources:
This scorecard is updated annually to reflect evolving video production standards and buyer
behavior. For video tutorials, DaVinci Resolve LUT downloads, and advanced training, visit:
reignvid.com/luxury-video-resources

Questions or Consulting:
For one-on-one video audits or production consultations:
Email: consulting@reignvid.com
Typical response time: 24-48 hours

---

"In a k-shaped luxury market, video quality determines which side of the K your listing lands
on. This scorecard ensures you're on the accelerating side."

Good luck, and may your videos close fast.
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